Amount in foreign

currency (in Mn)
Exchange rate (in
absolute rupees)

Unhedge amount
(in ` crore)

Trade payables USD 51.31 62.505  320.73

Advances from customers Euro 0.02 67.21  0.15

JPY 79.52 0.52  4.14

AED 4.81 17.02  8.19

USD 0.70 62.505  4.36

Loans (including interest payable) USD 32.23 62.505  201.43

Euro 6.81 67.21  45.77

Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  175.40  584.77

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

120 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR, US dollar, Euro against all other currencies at 31 March would have
affected the measureement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Currency
Movement in

foreign currency
 31 March 2017  31 March 2016

Increase in profit Decrease in profit Increase in profit Decrease in profit
USD 5% movement  6.99 (6.99)  16.51 (16.51)
Euro 5% movement  1.94 (1.94)  2.34 (2.34)
JPY 5% movement  0.20 (0.20)  0.32 (0.32)
AED 5% movement  -  -  0.46 (0.46)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the respective reporting dates.

[…]

Employee benefits expense 0.29

Remeasurement of defined benefit liability (2.13)

Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit liability 0.74

As per our report of even date attached.

For B S R and Associates For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 128901W

Jiten Chopra Om Prakash Lohia Ashok Kumar Ladha

Partner Chairman and Managing Director Director
Membership No.: 092894 DIN Number: 00206807 DIN Number: 00089360

Jayantk Sood Sanjeev Aggarwal

Company Secretary President and Chief Financial Officer
ICSI Membership No.: FCS4482 ICAI Membership No.: 089369

Place: Gurgaon Place: Gurgaon

Date: 18 May 2017 Date: 18 May 2017

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2016-17 135

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Performing on Priorities

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition 1 April 2015

Note
Previous

GAAP*

Impact of
business

combination
(Refer note i)

 Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
[1] Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment ii  938.56  0.69  (4.49)  934.76
(b) Capital work-in-progress  3.22  3.14  -  6.36
(c) Other intangible assets  0.05  -  -  0.05
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments  39.85  20.45  -  60.30
(ii) Loans iii  47.31  (29.46)  (0.25)  17.60
(iii) Other financial assets  5.44  -  -  5.44

(e) Other tax assets (net)  10.46  -  -  10.46
(f) Other non-current assets iii  10.77  3.76  0.14  14.67

 1,055.66  (1.42)  (4.60)  1,049.64
[2] Current assets

(a) Inventories  273.48  -  -  273.48
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments iv  4.28  -  33.91  38.19
(ii) Trade receivables  115.00  -  -  115.00
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  23.69  0.05  -  23.74
(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 31.99  -  -  31.99

(v) Other financial assets  69.44  0.01  -  69.45
(c) Other current assets iii  117.20  -  0.05  117.25

 635.08  0.06  33.96  669.10
Total  1,690.74  (1.36)  29.36  1,718.74
Equity and liabilities
[1] Equity

(a) Equity share capital  151.82  -  -  151.82
(b) Other equity v  402.09  (1.39)  32.92  433.62

 553.91  (1.39)  32.92  585.44
[2] Non-current liabilites

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings vi  107.70  -  (0.37)  107.33
(ii) Other financial liabilities  0.64  -  -  0.64

(b) Provisions  19.90  -  -  19.90
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) vii  115.66  -  15.25  130.91

 243.90  -  14.88  258.78
[3] Current liabilites

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  204.94  -  -  204.94
(ii) Trade payables
 - Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  -  -  -  -
 - Other trade payable  542.85  0.03  -  542.88
(iii) Other financial liabilities vi  85.60  -  (0.17)  85.43

(b) Other current liabilities  38.41  -  -  38.41
(c) Provisions viii  21.13  -  (18.27)  2.86

 892.93  0.03  (18.44)  874.52
 1,136.83  0.03  (3.56)  1,133.30

Total  1,690.74  (1.36)  29.36  1,718.74

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation required for this note.

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

136 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Note
Previous

GAAP*

Impact of
business

combination
(Refer note i)

 Adjustments
on transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
[1] Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment ii  938.56  0.64  (4.43)  934.77
(b) Capital work-in-progress  13.36  3.14  -  16.50
(c) Financial assets

(i) Investments  39.85  (39.85)  -  -
(ii) Loans iii  2.15  -  (0.18)  1.97
(ii) Other financial assets  6.26  -  -  6.26

(d) Other tax assets (net)  11.29  -  -  11.29
(e) Other non-current assets iii  9.15  1.00  0.08  10.23

 1,020.62  (35.07)  (4.53)  981.02
[2] Current assets

(a) Inventories  256.71  -  -  256.71
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments iv  0.74  60.30  -  61.04
(ii) Trade receivables  198.09  -  -  198.09
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  5.86  0.84  -  6.70
(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 76.56  -  -  76.56

(v) Loans  43.57  (27.69)  -  15.88
(vi) Other financial assets  84.88  0.01  -  84.89

(c) Other current assets iii  116.45  -  0.06  116.51
 782.86  33.46  0.06  816.38

Total  1,803.48  (1.61)  (4.47)  1,797.40
Equity and liabilities
[1] Equity

(a) Equity share capital  151.82  -  -  151.82
(b) Other equity v  439.82  (1.62)  14.18  452.38

 591.64  (1.62)  14.18  604.20
[2] Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings vi  98.86  -  (0.21)  98.65
(ii) Other financial liabilities  0.37  -  -  0.37

(b) Provisions  18.79  -  -  18.79
 118.02  -  (0.21)  117.81

[3] Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  177.72  -  -  177.72
(ii) Trade payables
 - Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  0.03  -  -  0.03
 - Other trade payable  734.85  0.01  -  734.86
(iii) Other financial liabilities vi  107.06  -  (0.16)  106.90

(b) Other current liabilities  52.93  (0.01)  -  52.92
(c) Provisions viii  21.23  -  (18.27)  2.96

 1,093.82  (0.00)  (18.43)  1,075.39
 1,211.84  (0.00)  (18.64)  1,193.20

Total  1,803.48  (1.62)  (4.46)  1,797.40

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation required for this note.

Annual Report 2016-17 137

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Performing on Priorities

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Note
Previous

GAAP

Impact of
business

combination
(Refer note i)

Adjustments
on transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations ix  2,535.66  -  249.94  2,785.60
Other income iii, iv  30.87  0.01  (25.33)  5.55
Total income  2,566.53  0.01  224.61  2,791.15

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  2,019.32  -  -  2,019.32
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-
progress

 (52.90)  -  -  (52.90)

Excise duty on sales ix  -  -  249.94  249.94
Employee benefits expense x  105.45  -  0.29  105.74
Other expenses iii, iv  370.38  0.16  8.57  379.11
Expenses before finance costs, depreciation and
amortisation, foreign exchange fluctuation and
exceptional items

 2,442.25  0.16  258.80  2,701.21

Profit before finance costs, depreciation and
amortisation, foreign exchange fluctuation and
exceptional items

 124.28  (0.15)  (34.19)  89.94

Finance costs vi, x  51.66  -  2.02  53.68
Depreciation and amortisation expenses ii  77.75  0.05  (0.06)  77.74
Foreign exchange fluctuation gain / (loss)  (23.62)  -  -  (23.62)
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  (28.75)  (0.20)  (36.15)  (65.10)
Exceptional items
Inventory losses  (26.68)  -  -  (26.68)
Others  (4.23)  -  -  (4.23)
Profit / (loss) before tax  (59.66)  (0.20)  (36.15)  (96.01)
Tax expense
Current tax  -  -  -  -
Deferred tax credit vii  (115.66)  -  (15.99)  (131.65)
Total tax expenses  (115.66)  -  (15.99)  (131.65)
Profit / (loss) for the year  56.00  (0.20)  (20.16)  35.64

Other comprehensive income (OCI)
- 	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit / (loss)
	 Remeasurement of defined benefit liability x  -  -  2.13  2.13
	� Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit

liability
vii, x  -  -  0.74  0.74

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  -  1.39  1.39
Total comprehensive income for the year  56.00  (0.20)  (18.77)  37.03

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note.

138 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Members of
Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

1.	� Report on the Consolidated Ind AS
Financial Statements

	� We have audited the accompanying consolidated Ind
AS financial statements of Indo Rama Synthetics (India)
Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Holding Company”)
and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary
together referred to as “the Group”), comprising the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017, the

[…]

Exchange rate (in
absolute rupees)

Unhedge amount
(in ` crore)

Trade payables USD  51.31  62.51  320.73

Advances from customers Euro  0.02  67.21  0.15

JPY  79.52  0.52  4.14

AED  4.81  17.02  8.19

USD  0.70  62.51  4.36

Loans (including interest payable) USD  32.23  62.51  201.43

Euro  6.81  67.21  45.77

Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  175.40  584.77

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

184 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

NOTES
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR, US dollar, Euro against all other currencies at 31 March would have
affected the measureement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Currency
Movement in

foreign currency
 31 March 2017  31 March 2016

Increase in profit Decrease in profit Increase in profit Decrease in profit
USD 5% movement  6.99 (6.99)  16.51 (16.51)
Euro 5% movement  1.94 (1.94)  2.34 (2.34)
JPY 5% movement  0.20 (0.20)  0.32 (0.32)
AED 5% movement  -  -  0.46 (0.46)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimise the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

The Group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the respective reporting dates.

[…]

existing as on the date of transition. Further the standard permits
measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost
based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of
transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

	� Accordingly the Group has determined the classification of
financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that exist
on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets
accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively
except where the same is impracticable.

	 Reconciliations:
	� The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect

of the transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in accordance
with Ind AS 101:

	 	 Equity as at 1 April 2015 (Transition date)
	 	 Equity as at 31 March 2016
	 	� Total comprehensive income for the period ended 31 March

2016

Annual Report 2016-17 197

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Performing on Priorities

NOTES
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition 1 April 2015

Note
Previous

GAAP*

 Adjustments
on transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
[1] Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment i  1,133.71  (4.49)  1,129.22
(b) Capital work-in-progress  6.36  -  6.36
(c) Other intangible assets  0.05  -  0.05
(d) Financial assets

(i) Loans ii  1.97  (0.25)  1.72
(ii) Other financial assets  5.44  -  5.44

(e) Deferred tax asset (net) vi  2.13  (0.79)  1.34
(f) Other tax assets (net)  10.46  -  10.46
(g) Other non-current assets ii, v  16.32  (1.65)  14.67

 1,176.44  (7.18)  1,169.26
[2] Current assets
(a) Inventories  273.48  -  273.48
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments iii  16.26  34.28  50.54
(ii) Trade receivables  119.77  -  119.77
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  23.78  -  23.78
(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  31.99  -  31.99
(v) Other financial assets  71.67  -  71.67

(c) Other current assets ii, v  117.36  (0.11)  117.25
 654.31  34.17  688.48

Total  1,830.75  26.99  1,857.74
Equity and liabilities
[1] Equity

(a) Equity share capital  151.82  -  151.82
(b) Other equity iv  396.56  32.52  429.08

 548.38  32.52  580.90
[2] Non-current liabilites
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings v  242.58  (2.15)  240.43
(ii) Other financial liabilities  0.64  -  0.64

(b) Provisions  19.90  -  19.90
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) vi  115.66  15.25  130.91

 378.78  13.10  391.88
[3] Current liabilites
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  204.94  -  204.94
(ii) Trade payables
 - Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  -  -  -
 - Other trade payable  542.90  -  542.90
(iii) Other financial liabilities v  95.97  (0.36)  95.61

(b) Other current liabilities  38.65  -  38.65
(c) Provisions vii  21.13  (18.27)  2.86

 903.59  (18.63)  884.96
 1,282.37  (5.53)  1,276.84

Total  1,830.75  26.99  1,857.74

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation required for this note

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

198 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

NOTES
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Note
Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments on

transition to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Assets
[1] Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment i  939.20  (4.43)  934.77
(b) Capital work-in-progress  16.50  -  16.50
(c) Financial assets

(i) Loans ii  2.15  (0.18)  1.97
(ii) Other financial assets  6.26  -  6.26

(d) Other tax assets (net)  11.29  -  11.29
(e) Other non-current assets ii  10.15  0.08  10.23

 985.55  (4.53)  981.02
[2] Current assets

(a) Inventories  256.71  -  256.71
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments  0.74  -  0.74
(ii) Trade receivables  198.09  -  198.09
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  6.70  -  6.70
(iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  76.56  -  76.56
(v) Other financial assets  84.89  -  84.89

(c) Other current assets ii  116.45  0.06  116.51
 740.14  0.06  740.20

Disposal group - assets held for sale vi  208.20  (0.60)  207.60
Total  1,933.89  (5.07)  1,928.82
Equity and liabilities
[1] Equity

(a) Equity share capital  151.82  -  151.82
(b) Other equity iv  434.43  15.35  449.78

 586.25  15.35  601.60
[2] Non-current liabilites

(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings v  98.86  (0.21)  98.65
(ii) Other financial liabilities  0.37  -  0.37

(b) Provisions  18.79  -  18.79
 118.02  (0.21)  117.81

[3] Current liabilites
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  177.72  -  177.72
(ii) Trade payables
 - Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises  0.03  -  0.03
 - Other trade payable  734.86  -  734.86
(iii) Other financial liabilities v  107.06  (0.16)  106.90

(b) Other current liabilities  52.92  -  52.92
(c) Provisions vii  21.23  (18.27)  2.96

 1,093.82  (18.43)  1,075.39
Disposal group - liabilities directly associated with assets hold for sale vi  135.80  (1.78)  134.02

 1,229.62  (20.21)  1,209.41
 1,347.64  (20.42)  1,327.22

Total  1,933.89  (5.07)  1,928.82

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation required for this note

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2016-17 199

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Performing on Priorities

NOTES
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Note
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

A) Continuing operations
Income
Revenue from operations viii  2,535.66  249.94  2,785.60
Other income ii, iii  30.88  (25.33)  5.55
Total income  2,566.54  224.61  2,791.15
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  2,019.32  -  2,019.32
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress  (52.90)  -  (52.90)
Excise duty on sales viii  -  249.94  249.94
Employee benefits expense ix  105.45  0.29  105.74
Other expenses ii, iii  370.55  8.56  379.11
Expenses before finance costs, depreciation and amortisation,
foreign exchange fluctuation and exceptional items

 2,442.42  258.79  2,701.21

Profit before finance costs, depreciation and amortisation,
foreign exchange fluctuation and exceptional items

 124.12  (34.18)  89.94

Finance costs v, ix  51.66  2.02  53.68
Depreciation and amortisation expenses i  77.80  (0.06)  77.74
Foreign exchange fluctuation gain / (loss)  (23.62)  -  (23.62)
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  (28.96)  (36.14)  (65.10)
Exceptional items
Inventory losses  (26.68)  -  (26.68)
Others  (4.23)  -  (4.23)
Profit / (loss) before tax  (59.87)  (36.14)  (96.01)
Tax expense
Deferred tax credit vi  (115.66)  (15.99)  (131.65)
Total tax expenses  (115.66)  (15.99)  (131.65)
Profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations  55.79  (20.15)  35.64

B) Discontinued operations
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations x 0.49  1.40  1.89
Tax credit of discontinued operations vii 0.13  (0.18)  (0.05)
Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations after tax 0.36 1.58 1.94

C) Total operations
Profit / (loss) for the year  56.15  (18.57)  37.58
Other comprehensive income (OCI)
- Items that will not be reclassified to profit / (loss)
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability ix  -  2.13  2.13
Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit liability  vi, ix  -  0.74  0.74
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  1.39  1.39
Total comprehensive income for the year  56.15  (17.18)  38.97

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation required for this note

(All amounts in ` crores, unless otherwise stated)

200 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Limited

NOTES
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to the reconciliation
	 i.	� Property, plant and equipment - leasehold

land
		�  Under the previous GAAP, leasehold land was

treated as part of property, plant and equipment at
revalued amount.

		�  As per Ind AS 17, the leasehold land, being a
finance lease in substance, is presented as part
of property, plant and equipment and is valued at